21162 Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SACRAMENTO NORTHERN RAILWAY for permission) to abandon and remove a livestock corral) Application No. 15576 at its station of East Gridley, Butte County, California.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Sacremento Northern Railway, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of a livestock corral located at East Gridley in Butte County, California.

Applicant alleges that the territory in the vicinity of East Gridley is not a stock shipping district; that no shipments of stock were made from or to the corral, herein proposed to be abandoned, during the year ending March 31, 1929 and that in applicant's opinion said corral serves no useful purpose and its continued existance is unnecessary in the adequate transportation of property offered for shipment to or from applicant's station of East Gridley.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore

-1-

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to Sacramento Northern Railway to abandon and remove its livestock corral located at East Gridley in Butte County, California.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25th day of ______,1929.

ull one M/ 1 Cm Commissioners